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SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENTAL & NATURAL 
RESOURCES 

 
February 08, 2011 Hearing Room C 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair 

Sen. Alan Olsen, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Mark Hass 
Sen. Floyd Prozanski 
Sen. Chuck Thomsen 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 

Sue Hampton, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: Measure Introduction – Work Session 
 SB 319 – Public Hearing 
 SB 320 – Public Hearing 
 SB 536 – Public Hearing 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
 
3:04:30 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Dingfelder 
 
3:05:47 PM Measure Introduction - Work Session 
3:05:48 PM {Exhibit} 1: Chair Dingfelder 
3:05:53 PM MOTION: Vice-Chair Olsen moves LC 3551 Be Adopted as a Committee 

Bill 
3:06:01 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:06:21 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
3:06:25 PM AYES: Hass, Prozanski, Thomsen, Olsen, Dingfelder 
3:06:26 PM {Exhibit} 2: Chair Dingfelder 
3:06:29 PM MOTION: Sen. Prozanski moves LC 3779 Be Adopted as a Committee Bill 
3:06:39 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:06:49 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
3:06:51 PM AYES: Hass, Prozanski, Thomsen, Olsen, Dingfelder 
 
3:07:02 PM SB 319 - Public Hearing 
3:07:06 PM Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
3:07:30 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:08:07 PM {Exhibit} 3: Sen. GInny Burdick, Senate District 19 
3:08:56 PM Chair Dingfelder 
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3:09:01 PM Sen. Frank Morse, Senate District 8 
3:09:56 PM Sen. Burdick 
3:10:40 PM Sen. Morse 
3:10:52 PM Sen. Burdick 
3:11:11 PM Sen. Morse 
3:11:26 PM Sen. Burdick 
3:11:37 PM Sen. Morse 
3:11:48 PM Sen. Burdick 
3:11:54 PM Sen. Morse 
3:12:21 PM Sen. Burdick 
3:13:31 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:13:44 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:14:31 PM Sen. Burdick 
3:14:59 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:15:17 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:15:50 PM Sen. Burdick 
3:16:45 PM {Exhibit} 4: Dick Pedersen, Director, Department of Environmental Quality 
3:21:09 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:21:19 PM Bob Russell, Oregon Trucking Association, Inc. 
3:26:11 PM Ralph Groener, American Federation of State County and Municipal 

Employees 
3:29:29 PM Chair Dingfelder 
 
3:29:52 PM SB 320 - Public Hearing 
3:29:59 PM Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
3:31:29 PM {Exhibit} 5: Steve Vaught, Incentives Coordinator and Advisor, Department 

of Forestry 
3:34:00 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:34:14 PM Vaught 
3:34:18 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:34:43 PM Vaught 
3:34:59 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:35:17 PM Vaught 
3:35:31 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:35:32 PM Vaught 
3:35:33 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:35:36 PM Vaught 
3:35:48 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:36:02 PM Vaught 
3:36:06 PM Sen. Hass 
3:36:58 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:37:47 PM Linc Cannon, Oregon Forest Industries Council 
3:39:23 PM {Exhibit} 6: Jake Gibbs, Lone Rock Timber Management Company 
3:41:42 PM {Exhibit} 7: Jim James, Oregon Small Woodlands Association 
3:43:00 PM Chair Dingfelder 
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3:44:26 PM SB 536 - Public Hearing 
3:44:30 PM  Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
3:45:28 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:45:35 PM Sen. Hass 
3:47:05 PM Sen. Jason Atkinson, Senate District 2 
3:53:31 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:55:12 PM {Exhibit} 8: Bill Gardner, General Manager, Kraft Bag Business, 

International Paper 
3:59:18 PM {Exhibit} 9: Gus Gates, Oregon Policy Manager, Surfrider Foundation 
4:03:14 PM {Exhibit} 10: Jeff Murray, Vice President, Business Development, Far 

West Fibers 
4:05:55 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:05:57 PM Sen. Hass 
4:06:25 PM Gardner 
4:06:49 PM Sen. Hass 
4:07:11 PM Murray 
4:07:43 PM Sen. Hass 
4:07:49 PM Murray 
4:07:54 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:08:29 PM {Exhibit} 11: Sen. Ted Ferrioli, Senate District 30 
4:12:51 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:13:10 PM Sen. Ferrioli 
4:13:12 PM Sen. Hass 
4:13:45 PM {Exhibit} 12: Mark Daniels, Vice President, Sustainability and 

Environmental Policy, Hilex Poly Co. 
4:15:02 PM Sen. Hass 
4:15:17 PM Daniels 
4:18:14 PM {Exhibit} 13: Rodger Vingelin, Western Sales Manager, Hilex Poly Co. 
4:21:07 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:21:09 PM Vingelin 
4:21:35 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:21:36 PM Sen. Hass 
4:22:28 PM Daniels 
4:23:05 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:23:15 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:23:21 PM Daniels 
4:23:24 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:23:27 PM Daniels 
4:23:30 PM Vice-Chair Olson 
4:23:34 PM Daniels 
4:23:39 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:23:56 PM Daniels 
4:24:09 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:24:18 PM Daniels 
4:24:40 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:24:43 PM Daniels 
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4:24:55 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:25:14 PM Daniels 
4:26:28 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:26:40 PM Daniels 
4:27:20 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:27:30 PM Daniels 
4:27:37 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:27:39 PM Daniels 
4:27:55 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:28:06 PM Daniels 
4:28:44 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:29:31 PM Daniels 
4:29:40 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:29:56 PM Daniels 
4:30:01 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:30:05 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:30:56 PM Daniels 
4:30:58 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:31:19 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:31:51 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:32:00 PM Daniels 
4:32:05 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:32:08 PM Daniels 
4:32:32 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:33:18 PM Daniels 
4:34:13 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:34:46 PM Daniels 
4:35:43 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:35:52 PM Daniels 
4:36:18 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:36:24 PM Daniels 
4:37:25 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:38:28 PM Joe Gilliam, Northwest Grocery Association 
4:41:47 PM Dan Floyd, Director, Public Affairs, Safeway Inc. 
4:42:58 PM {Exhibit} 14: Melinda Merrill, Director of Public Affairs, Fred Meyer Stores 
4:44:27 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:44:34 PM Merrill 
4:44:57 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:45:07 PM Merrill 
4:45:19 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:45:32 PM Floyd 
4:45:35 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:45:39 PM Floyd 
4:45:47 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:45:59 PM Floyd 
4:46:10 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
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4:46:48 PM Floyd 
4:47:14 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:47:24 PM Gilliam 
4:49:48 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:49:59 PM Gilliam 
4:50:01 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:50:03 PM Gilliam 
4:50:11 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:50:16 PM Gilliam 
4:50:55 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:51:06 PM Gilliam 
4:51:40 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:51:41 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:52:08 PM Gilliam 
4:52:24 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:52:27 PM Sen. Thomsen 
4:53:12 PM Gilliam 
4:54:13 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:54:18 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:54:46 PM Merrill 
4:55:27 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:55:31 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:56:22 PM Palmer Mason, Legislative Liaison, Department of Environmental Quality 
4:57:34 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:57:35 PM Mason 
4:57:37 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:57:38 PM Mason 
4:58:44 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:58:56 PM Mason 
4:58:59 PM Sen. Hass 
4:59:17 PM Mason 
5:00:16 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:00:18 PM Mason 
5:00:22 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:00:37 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
5:00:52 PM Mason 
5:01:12 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
5:01:36 PM Mason 
5:02:13 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:03:02 PM {Exhibit} 15: Tim Shestek, American Chemistry Council 
5:05:30 PM {Exhibit} 16: Bill Huffman, 7-Eleven of Coos Bay 
5:08:10 PM {Exhibit} 17: Josh Culling, Americans for Tax Reform 
5:11:47 PM Sen. Hass 
5:12:07 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
5:12:31 PM Sen. Prozanski 
5:12:35 PM Culling 
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5:12:38 PM Sen. Prozanski 
5:12:40 PM Culling 
5:12:42 PM Sen. Prozanski 
5:12:43 PM Culling 
5:12:55 PM Sen. Prozanski 
5:13:01 PM Culling 
5:13:06 PM Sen. Prozanski 
5:13:16 PM Culling 
5:13:33 PM Sen. Prozanski 
5:13:48 PM Culling 
5:14:32 PM Sullivan 
5:16:59 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:17:02 PM {Exhibit} 18: Travis Williams, Willamette Riverkeepers 
5:19:34 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:19:41 PM {Exhibit} 19: Elana Guiney, American Federation of Labor and Congress 

of Industrial Organizations 
5:20:14 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:20:22 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
5:20:27 PM Guiney 
5:20:44 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:20:49 PM Williams 
5:20:55 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
5:21:42 PM {Exhibit} 20: Terry Parker, Multnomah County 
5:24:30 PM Ann Taylor, resident, Oregon 
5:26:26 PM {Exhibit} 21: Todd Wynn, Cascade Policy Analyst 
5:28:29 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:28:56 PM Wynn 
5:29:05 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:29:09 PM Sen. Prozanski 
5:29:15 PM Wynn 
5:29:26 PM Chaie Dingfelder 
5:29:38 PM Wynn 
5:29:42 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:30:19 PM Kathy Beckwith, Yamhill County 
5:35:41 PM Mike McConnell, Mayor, Newport, Oregon 
5:37:03 PM {Exhibit} 22: Brian Wegener, Watershed Watch Coordinator, Tualatin 

Riverkeepers 
5:39:54 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:39:56 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
5:40:03 PM McConnell 
5:40:15 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
5:40:22 PM McConnell 
5:40:30 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
5:40:44 PM McConnell 
5:40:53 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:41:22 PM Jamie Jackson, resident, Oregon 
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5:42:07 PM {Exhibit} 23: Doug Hoffman, President & Chief Executive Officer, Wilco, 
Inc. 

5:45:02 PM {Exhibit} 24: Fred Yates, Assistant Chair, Americans for Prosperity, Linn 
County, 

5:47:55 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
5:48:04 PM Hoffman 
5:48:09 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
5:48:20 PM Hoffman 
5:48:21 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
5:48:29 PM Hoffman 
5:48:33 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:48:34 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
5:48:42 PM Hoffman 
5:48:45 PM Sen. Prozanski 
5:48:57 PM Hoffman 
5:49:36 PM Sen. Prozanski 
5:49:38 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:49:45 PM Hoffman 
5:49:49 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:51:23 PM Saba Ahmed, resident, Beaverton, Oregon 
5:52:02 PM Ralph Groener, American Federation of State County and Municipal 

Employees 
5:55:11 PM Ahmed 
5:56:45 PM Tiara Foster, student, Willamette University  
5:58:28 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
5:58:50 PM Foster 
6:00:38 PM Judith McKenney, resident, Oregon 
6:03:20 PM {Exhibit} 25: Wayne Brady, Taxpayers Association of Oregon 
6:05:46 PM Bob Sallinger, Audubon Society of Portland 
6:09:06 PM Chair Dingfelder 
6:09:18 PM Bonnie Sullivan, Member, Marion County Solid Waste Advisory Council 
6:10:20 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
6:10:26 PM Sullivan 
6:10:31 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
6:10:35 PM Sullivan 
6:10:49 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
6:11:07 PM Sullivan 
6:11:28 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
6:11:31 PM Chair Dingfelder 
6:11:48 PM Sullivan 
6:12:14 PM Chair Dingfelder 
6:13:40 PM Jeff Kropf, Americans for Prosperity 
6:16:25 PM {Exhibit} 26: Randy Tucker, Legislative Affairs Manager, Metro 
6:19:03 PM Chair Dingfelder 
6:19:13 PM Tucker 
6:20:21 PM Chair Dingfelder 
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6:20:25 PM Kropf 
6:20:29 PM Sen. Prozanski 
6:20:40 PM Kropf 
6:20:43 PM Sen. Prozanski 
6:21:00 PM Kropf 
6:21:18 PM Sen. Prozanski 
6:21:42 PM Chair Dingfelder 
6:21:44 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
6:22:05 PM Kropf 
6:22:59 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
6:23:16 PM Kropf 
6:24:13 PM Chair Dingfelder 
6:24:14 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
6:24:15 PM {Exhibit} 27: Brock Howell 
6:24:16 PM {Exhibit} 28: Noah Heller 
6:24:18 PM {Exhibit} 29: Zachory Ferguson 
6:24:19 PM {Exhibit} 30: Carol N. Doty, Medford, Oregon 
6:24:20 PM {Exhibit} 31: John Godaert, Tigard, Oregon 
6:24:22 PM {Exhibit} 32: Richard F. Jaskiel, Milwaukie, Oregon 
6:24:23 PM {Exhibit} 33: Travis Prinslow, PCP of Lane County Democrats 
6:24:24 PM {Exhibit} 34: L. Reppeteaux, Portland, Oregon 
6:24:25 PM {Exhibit} 35: Edgar Paleo, Portland, Oregon 
6:24:26 PM {Exhibit} 36: Lauren Kaplan, Portland, Oregon 
6:24:27 PM {Exhibit} 37: S. Peterson, Salem, Oregon 
6:24:28 PM {Exhibit} 38: Dick Pedersen, Director, Oregon Department of 

Environmental Quality 
6:24:29 PM {Exhibit} 39: Peggy Lynch, League of Women Voters 
6:24:30 PM {Exhibit} 40: Portland City Council, Portland, Oregon 
6:24:31 PM {Exhibit} 41: Denny Doyle, Mayor, Beaverton, Oregon 
6:24:32 PM {Exhibit} 42: Dave Mathews, Fellow, Environment Oregon 
6:24:33 PM {Exhibit} 43: Kitty Piercy, Mayor, Eugene, Oregon 
6:24:34 PM {Exhibit} 44: Helen Scott, Grants Pass, Oregon 
6:24:35 PM {Exhibit} 45: Richard W. Hodges 
6:24:36 PM {Exhibit} 46: Senator Mark Hass, Senate District 14 
6:24:36 PM {Exhibit} 47: Anne Leiser, Portland, Oregon 
6:24:38 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Dingfelder 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
 
3:05:48 PM {Exhibit} 1: Measure Introduction, LC 3551, staff, 3 pp 
3:06:26 PM {Exhibit} 2: Measure Introduction, LC 3779, staff, 16 pp 
3:08:07 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 319, Questions for Policy Committees, Sen. Ginny Burdick, 

2 pp 
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3:16:45 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 319, written testimony, Dick Pedersen, 3 pp 
3:31:29 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 320, written testimony, Steve Vaught, 4 pp 
3:39:23 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 320, written testimony, Jake Gibbs, 5 pp 
3:41:42 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 320, written testimony of Roger Beyer, Jim James, 1 p  
3:55:12 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 536, written testimony and Paper Bags the Natural Choice 

brochure, Bill Gardner, 5 pp 
3:59:18 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 536, written testimony, Gus Gates, 9 pp 
4:03:14 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 536, written testimony, Jeff Murray, 6 pp 
4:08:29 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 536, written testimony of Jan Kerns, Sen. Ted Ferrioli, 28 

pp 
4:13:45 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 536, written testimony, Mark Daniels, 2 pp 
4:18:14 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 536, written testimony, Rodger Vingelin, 2 pp 
4:42:58 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 536, written testimony of Mike Ellis, Melinda Merrill, 2 pp 
5:03:02 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 536, written testimony, Tim Shestek,1 p 
5:05:30 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 536, written testimony, Bill Huffman, 1 p 
5:08:10 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 536, written testimony, Josh Culling, 2 pp 
5:17:02 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 536, written testimony, Travis Williams, 1 p 
5:19:41 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 536, written testimony, Elana Guiney, 1 p 
5:21:42 PM {Exhibit} 20: SB 536, written testimony, Terry Parker, 2 pp 
5:26:26 PM {Exhibit} 21: SB 536, Oregon’s Bag Tax: the Economic Impacts on 

Oregonians and Retail Stores, Todd Wynn, 2 pp 
5:37:03 PM {Exhibit} 22: SB 536, PowerPoint slides Plastic Bags in Oregon and 

petition signatures, Brian Wegner, 39 pp 
5:42:07 PM {Exhibit} 23: SB 536, written testimony, Doug Hoffman, 1 p 
5:45:02 PM {Exhibit} 24: SB 536, The Perils of Unintended Consequences in Support 

of Why We Should Not Ban the Plastic Bag, Fred Yates, 4 pp 
6:03:20 PM {Exhibit} 25: SB 536, written testimony and article from The Telegraph “ 

Great Garbage Patch in the Pacific Ocean not so great claim scientist”, 
Wayne Brady, 5 pp 

6:16:25 PM {Exhibit} 26: SB 536, written testimonies of Scott Klagg and Kim Smith and 
Resolution No. 11-4222 before the Metro Council , Randy Tucker, 6 pp 

6:24:15 PM {Exhibit} 27: SB 536, written testimony, Brock Howell, 1 p 
6:24:16 PM {Exhibit} 28: SB 536, written testimony, Noah Heller, 1 p 
6:24:18 PM {Exhibit} 29: SB 536, written testimony, Zachory Ferguson, 1 p 
6:24:19 PM {Exhibit} 30: SB 536, written testimony, Carol N. Doty, 1 p 
6:24:20 PM {Exhibit} 31: SB 536, written testimony, John Godaert, 1 p 
6:24:22 PM {Exhibit} 32: SB 536, written testimony, Richard F. Jaskiel, 1 p 
6:24:23 PM {Exhibit} 33: SB 536, written testimony, Travis Prinslow, 1 p 
6:24:24 PM {Exhibit} 34: SB 536, written testimony, L. Reppeteaux, 2 pp 
6:24:25 PM {Exhibit} 35: SB 536, written testimony, Edgar Paleo, 2 pp 
6:24:26 PM {Exhibit} 36: SB 536, written testimony, Lauren Kaplan, 2 pp 
6:24:27 PM {Exhibit} 37: SB 536, written testimony, S. Peterson, 1 p 
6:24:28 PM {Exhibit} 38: SB 536, written testimony, Dick Pedersen, 1 p 
6:24:29 PM {Exhibit} 39: SB 536, written testimony, Peggy Lynch, 1 p 
6:24:30 PM {Exhibit} 40: SB 536, written testimony, Portland City Council, 2 pp 
6:24:31 PM {Exhibit} 41: SB 536, written testimony, Denny Doyle, 3 pp 
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6:24:32 PM {Exhibit} 42: SB 536, written testimony, Dave Mathews, 9 pp 
6:24:33 PM {Exhibit} 43: SB 536, written testimony, Kitty Piercy, 1 p 
6:24:34 PM {Exhibit} 44: SB 536, written testimony, Helen Scott, 2 pp 
6:24:35 PM {Exhibit} 45: SB 536, written testimony, Richard W. Hodges, 2 pp 
6:24:36 PM {Exhibit} 46: SB 536, Plastic Bags are Forever, Senator Mark Hass, 13 pp 
6:24:37 PM {Exhibit} 47: SB 536, written testimony, Anne Leiser, 2 pp 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


